
Zoning Board of Appeals 
September 19, 2012 Regular Meeting 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Subject: ZBA12-017, 2101 Winchell  
 
Summary:   Eugene Klaphake is requesting Permission to Alter a Non-Conforming 
Structure and one variance from Chapter 55 (Zoning) Section 5:57(Averaging an 
Existing Front Setback Line):  a reduction of 11 feet from the average front setback 
requirement for expansion of an existing residential structure into the required front 
open space; 35 feet is the averaged front setback required (R1B requires 30 foot front 
setback without averaging). 
 
Description and Discussion: 
 
The subject parcel is zoned R1B (Single-Family) and is located on the corner of 
Winchell and Brockman, just south of East Stadium. 
 

 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a 5 foot by 18 foot (90 square feet) single-story 
addition to the first floor. The addition will contain a first floor handicap accessible 
bathroom and will project into the front setback of Brockman Boulevard. The existing 
house is 1,545 square foot and was built in 1956. The existing Brockman front setback 
is 27 feet 6 inches. The averaged front setback is 35 feet based on one adjacent 
property to the north on Brockman. The required setback without averaging is 30 feet. 
The existing house encroaches into the front setback 2 feet 6 inches. The addition will 
match the existing roof and building lines and will encroach an additional 3 feet 6 
inches.  The new front setback proposed along Brockman will be 24 feet; the front 
setback along Winchell Drive will not change. Since the required averaged front setback 
is 35 feet, the petitioner is requesting a front setback variance of 11 feet.  
 
Standards for Approval- Permission to Alter a Non-Conforming Structure 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 
5:98, from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance.  The following criteria shall apply: 
 
 The alteration complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of 

the Zoning Chapter and will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring 
property. 

 
Permission is being requested in order to add a 90 square foot addition to the first floor 
of the existing house. The addition will extend closer to the front property line of 
Brockman, however due to the curve of the road away from the subject property, only a 
small section(approximately 30 square feet of the new addition will be located with the 
front setback. The curve of the road will also minimize the visual impact to the 
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surrounding neighborhood. The proposed addition will be located over 100 feet from the 
closest neighboring house.  
 
Standards for Approval- Variance 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals have all the power granted by State law and by Section 
5:99, Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance.  
The following criteria shall apply: 
 
(a). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional 

and peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and 
result from conditions which do not exist generally throughout the City. 
 
The subject parcel is a conforming lot in the R1B Zoning District (required is 
10,000 square feet, subject parcel is 14,820 square feet). The parcel is an 
unusual ‘pie’ shape with a curved front property line. This results in two front 
setbacks, one which is curved, with one side and one rear setback.  
 

(b). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, which will result 
from a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere 
inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both. 

  
 The variance is being requested for additions to an existing home. Due to the 

irregular lot shape and the owners need for an accessible bathroom, there is 
limited area to construct an addition that complies with the setbacks and fits with 
the existing layout of the house.  .  

  
(c). That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 

considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a 
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the 
allowance of the variance. 

 
If the front variance is approved, the structure will be consistent with other 
houses in the neighborhood. Although the proposed addition would extend into 
the front setback, the curve of the street and existing mature vegetation along the 
street should help minimize the impact to the surrounding neighborhood. The 
closest adjacent house along the Brockman frontage is located over 100 feet 
away and is set back from the subject property due to the curve of the road. 
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(d). That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is 

based shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty. 
 
 The existing house was constructed before the current zoning code was in effect. 

While the subject parcel is more than conforming for lot size, the averaging of 
existing front setbacks requirement increases the required front setback by 5 
feet.    

 
(e). A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible 

a reasonable use of the land or structure 
 

The variance, if approved, will permit construction of a single story 90 square foot 
addition extending into the averaged front setback 11 feet. However, due to the 
curve of the road less than 30 square feet of structure will be located within the 
required setback. The application of averaged front setbacks (based on one 
adjacent property to the north) and the unusual shape of the parcel results in 
increased setbacks and reduces the buildable area of the parcel.  
 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Matthew J.  Kowalski, AICP 
City Planner 
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